
 

 

 

Company Number: 07388600 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 as a Virtual Meeting in Microsoft 
Teams, at 4.30 pm 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2022  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

3. Matters Arising   
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

5. Lancashire 2050  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

6. Chief Executive's Update and Business Planning 23/24  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

7. National Skills Fund: Skills Bootcamps  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

8. LEP Governance and Committees Report - December 2022  (Pages 55 - 
66) 
 

9. Any Other Business   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



- 2 - 

10. Date of Next Meeting and Programme of Meetings for 2023/24   

 
 

The next Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board meeting is 
scheduled to be held on Tuesday 21st March 2023 at 4:30pm as an in person 
meeting – venue to be confirmed. 
 
In addition, the Board is asked to note the previously circulated 2023 / 24 
Programme of Meetings which are as follows: 
 

 Tuesday 20th June 2023 – 4:30pm – Virtual meeting in Microsoft Teams 

 Tuesday 19th September 2023 – 4:30pm – in person meeting – venue 
TBC. 

 Tuesday 19th December 2023 – 4:30pm – Virtual meeting in Microsoft 
Teams 

 Tuesday 19th March 2024 – 4:30pm – in person meeting – venue TBC. 
 
Outlook calendar invites will be sent for all meetings. 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
 

The Board is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 

 
Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential) 
 
12. Growing Places Report – Updated Fleetwood FRP Ltd Heads of Terms  

(Pages 67 - 78) 
 

13. Growing Places Report - Holmes Mill Properties Ltd Heads of Terms  
(Pages 79 - 90) 

 



 
 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2022 at 4.30 
pm at the Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County 
Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present 

 
Debbie Francis OBE (Chair) 

 
Graham Baldwin 
Ann Dean MBE DL 
Dave Holmes OBE 
Kam Kothia OBE DL 

County Councillor Aidy Riggott 
Alison Robinson 
Annette Weekes 

 
In Attendance 
 
Angie Ridgwell, Section 151 Officer, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, 
Lancashire County Council 
Andy Walker, Interim Chief Executive, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director, Area Lead, Dept for Business Energy and Industrial 
Strategy 
Phil Green, Executive Director of Growth, Environment and Transport, Lancashire County 
Council 
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Head of LEP Co-ordination, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Sue Roberts, Commercial and Business Support Manager, Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership 
Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), Lancashire County Council 
Catherine Stott, Democratic Services Officer, LCC 
 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair, Debbie Francis OBE, welcomed all to the meeting before inviting 

members to join her in a minute's silence in memory of HM Queen Elizabeth II.  
The Chair also informed members of the book of condolences situated at the 
Christ Church Precinct available to sign.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from, Councillor Ivan Taylor, Councillor 
Quesir Mahmood, Councillor Alyson Barnes Mark Rawstron, Mick Gornall and 
Claire Whelan. 
 

 
2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2022 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2022, are confirmed 

as an accurate record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
3.   Matters Arising 

 
 It was 
[...]
s to target the 
specific sectors highlighted above.  
 
Board Members also expressed a view that the current vacancies present an 
opportunity to develop the Board and retain a positive outlook regarding the 
LEP's future purpose.  
 
The Board also discussed the need to positively advertise the LEP with the Board 
requesting that a statement be published, emphasising the continued relevance 
and purpose of the Board  
 
It was clarified that at this meeting Directors were asked to give some 
consideration to the appointment of a Deputy Chair and Diversity Champion and 
if Directors felt able to fulfil the roles to express an interest to the Chair with a 

Page 3



 
 

view to making appointments at the next Board meeting. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
 

(i) Noted the report and the subsequent questions and comments; and 
 

(ii) Agreed that proposals for the position of Deputy Chair and Diversity 
Champion are to be raised as issues at the next board meeting.  

 
 

7.   LEP Governance and Committees Report 
 

 Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), Lancashire County 
Council presented a report (circulated) containing Governance and Committee 
meeting updates since the last Board meeting held on 11th July 2022, welcoming 
any questions and comments.  
 
Andy Walker provided an update on the recently held Business Support 
Management Board with it noted that it is intended to send letters to Government 
Ministers detailing concerns raised in relation to the impact of reduced funding on 
the LEP's capacity to support businesses. It was confirmed that letters had been 
drafted and were to be finalised in due course.  
 
Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the report and 
additional verbal update. 
 

 
8.   Growing Places Investment Strategy 

 
 Sue Roberts, Commercial and Business Support Manager, Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership, presented a report (circulated) on the Growing Places Invest
[...]
 is 
scheduled to be held on 13th December 2022, 4:30pm, venue to be confirmed.  
 

 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 Resolved: That the meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to 

consider the remaining agenda items as they contained information defined as 
confidential or exempt in accordance with the relevant paragraph in Part I to 
schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
12.   Chief Executive's Update 

 
 Andy Walker presented a private and confidential report (circulated) to the Board, 

highlighting the following:  
 

 The closing date for Levelling Up Fund bid submissions has now passed, 
with a total of 11 bids made across Lancashire. 
 

 Following the commission issued by the LEP in August regarding the 
feasibility study for the proposed Samlesbury Innovation Hub, an invitation 
to tender was produced with one organisation appointed to advance the 
work.  
 

Page 5



 
 

 The Chair noted that the Board will need to consider the purpose of the 
Innovation Hub and how it will operate at future meetings.  

 
Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the report. 
 

 
13.   Growing Places Report - Ormskirk Court Hotel use of Facility Agreement 

 
 Sue Roberts presented a private and confidential report (circulated) concerning 

an application to the Growing Places Fund for a development in Ormskirk. 
 
It was noted that this application had previously been presented to and approved 
at the Board meeting in December 2020 with this being a revised request for 
additional funding. 
 
Following a period of debate the Board requested further clarity from the borrower 
on how costs will be met.  
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
 

(i) That the Board reject the recommendations on the ground that greater 
clarity 
[...]
ging local and global trends, policy mandates and place needs. 

It will mean Lancashire can speak with one voice when championing our needs in 

government. 

 

It is both bold and strategic, creating a framework so that: 

 Lancashire competes better for its share of resources and investment 

 Lancashire's public, private and voluntary sectors collaborate better 

 Lancashire has a strong and clear voice 

 Lancashire has rich, meaningful and strategic dialogue with central government 

 

The LEP will obviously have a key input to make in a number of domains. 

 

Economic Prosperity - Theme priorities  

 

 To realise the growth potential in our existing and emerging key sectors, 

particularly low carbon and renewables, and to attract increased investment.  

 

 To ensure Lancashire has an outward-looking and connected economy that 

works for all.  

 

 To build a pipeline of strategic development sites and infrastructure 

opportunities. To maximise the economic benefits of Lancashire’s tourism offer 

and promote a diverse place with urban, coastal and rural economies.  

 

 To encourage business as good employers. 

 

Transport and Infrastructure - Theme priorities  

 

 To connect the economic clusters and sectors of Lancashire and tackle 

isolation.  

 To take a place-focused approach to transport and infrastructure, which 

ensures that provision is designed to allow places to flourish.  

 To reduce the need to travel by providing fast reliable access to digital 

technology.  

 To reduce carbon emissions in support of a net zero county. 

Page 10



 

Environment and Climate - Theme priorities  

 

 To substantially reduce carbon emissions and energy demand, with our 

approach to housing and transport helping secure that transition.  

 To increase energy generation from low carbon sources, including renewables.  

 To improve the resilience of infrastructure, assets and services to climate 

change.  

 To significantly g
[...]
r to 
help our county thrive.  

It is both bold and strategic, creating a 
framework so that:

•  �Lancashire competes better for its share 
of national resources and investment.

•  �Lancashire’s public, private and voluntary 
sectors collaborate better to maximise 
the best use of our resources.

•  �Lancashire has a strong and clear 
voice that responds innovatively to new 
opportunities and challenges.

•  �Lancashire has rich, meaningful 
and strategic dialogue with central 
government about the future of  
our county.

Lancaster Castle4
Page 16



This is 
Lancashire
We’re proud of Lancashire. It’s a place of 
amazing beauty, talented people, diverse 
communities and world-leading businesses. 
We’re proud of our history, but always looking to 
the future. We’re proud of what we have to offer 
for living, learning, investing and succeeding.

With a population of 1.5m people, our 54,000 
businesses generate 637,000 jobs across a 
range of important and future-facing sectors 
from manufacturing and tourism to cyber, digital 
and low carbon.  

This thriving £34bn economy is home to globally 
leading firms and the 4th largest aerospace 
cluster in the world. 

We’re proud of where we’ve come from, where 
we are, and where we’re heading.

We’re proud to say: we are Lancashire.

“A thriving Lancashire 
remains one of the 
pre-requisites to a 

successful economy in 
the North of England”

5Lytham Festival

Im
age courtesy of Cuffe & Taylor

Tarleton

Page 17



6 Clitheroe
Page 18



Lancashire: a place where every 
single person can live their best life

7

Our vision

Page 19



The Midland Hotel, Morecambe8
Page 20



Our ambition 
Our ambition is for Lancashire to be  
seen across the world as the best place 
to make a home, raise a family, develop 
a career, do business and grow old.

A place made up of communities 
everyone is proud of, that celebrates 
our sense of place, heritage and natural 
environment. 

A place where we always look to  
the future. 

Ou
[...]
le on the website and this is 

being actioned. 

 

Actioning the recommendations of completed sector strategies – Energy and 

Environment and Digital strategies are now fully complete, whilst the remainder of 

sectoral action plans are nearing completion.  We are now looking to mobilise LEP 

and wider partner resource to action the work programmes arising from this private 

sector led work. 

 

Major Commissions – The feasibility study on an Innovation Hub at Samlesbury to 

complement the National Cyber Force investment has now been completed and a 

draft final report has been received from Plexal. Once reviewed by the project steering 

group this will be brought back to and informal or main LEP meeting early in the new 

year. 

 

National Policy on LEPs – Since the September Board meeting Michael Gove has 

returned as Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

Minister for Intergovernmental Relations and Grant Shapps as Secretary of State for 

Business, Energy, and Industrial Strategy.  As yet, there are no additional 

announcements in terms of the role of LEPs moving forward, leaving the advice from 

last year's LEP review and the framework of the Levelling Up White Paper as the 

prevailing policy position for LEPs.  This describes a differentiated position for LEPs 

locally dependent on the maturity of local devolution arrangements.  As Lancashire is 

yet to formally engage with the devolution deal process (despite the Lancashire 2050 

preparing the ground for this), the LEP remains an important part of the local dialogue 

with national government.  

 

Convention of the North 25th January Manchester Central – All LEP Board 

members have an invitation to this event,  tickets secured through this self-service link 

https://na.eventscloud.com/cotn2023?categoryid=4693881&subcategoryid=4702943 

To date we have 5 confirmed attendees from the LEP and 21 further nominations from 

public, priv
[...]
taken by the Skills Hub to build a pipeline 

of projects to inform the submission to DfE and to expand the technical areas aligned 

with demands in the local labour market.  DfE have indicated that financial allocations 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk


 

will be agreed in January.  Discussion has been undertaken with procurement to plan 

in a procurement process to allocate the funds. 

 

The paper is also to be discussed at the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board on 

Wednesday 8th December in advance of the LEP Board meeting.  Endorsement from 

the members will be sought for the following recommendations to the LEP Board – a 

verbal update will be provided at the LEP Board meeting. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Subject to discussion at the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board: 

 

(i) Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Directors are asked to note the progress 

in 2022/23 and the additional allocation of funds from the DfE in-year. 

 

(ii) Consider the opportunity to secure grant funds for further Skills Bootcamp 

delivery in Lancashire in 2023/24 and support the acceptance of grant 

funds should the application to DfE be successful, with a delegation to the 

Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer to review and agree the grant 

funding offer and terms and conditions, give due consideration to any 

procurement considerations and agree and enter into any legal agreements 

required to protect the interests of the LEP.  

 

(iii) Should further grant funds be approved and accepted, support the 

extension to contracts for the Project Manager and Project Officer, with 

delegation to the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer for approval 

subject to advice from HR.  

 

 

Background and Advice  

 

1.0   Background 

 

1.1 Digital Bootcamps were piloted in Lancashire and Greater Manchester through 

the Fast Track Digital Workforce Fund, in partnership with the Department for 

Digital, Culture, Media an
[...]
 match requirements from the LEP or the Local Authorities. Where 

providers are delivering Skills Bootcamps that reskill or upskill employees, large 

companies are expected to contribute to 30% of the cost per learner and SMEs 

10%. The providers are required to collect the funds and provide the evidence as 

part of the claims process. This requirement is built into the back-to-back contracts. 

Any financial contributions are deducted from the amounts paid to providers for the 

learners by the Skills Hub. The delivery programme will be tailored to the grant 

funding available with no match required from the LEP or the Local Authorities to 

support delivery. 

 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

N/A 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54



 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

 

LEP Governance and Committees Report  

 

Report Author: Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), Lancashire  

County Council, Tel: 01772 530354, Email: andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk  

  

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report extracts the key items considered by each of the Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership Board (LEP) Committees at their recent meetings and, where applicable, 

and if not considered elsewhere on the Board's main agenda, contains decisions 

referred to the Board by its Committees for approval. The report also contains 

Governance updates and any Governance decisions required by the Board. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board is asked to: 

 

(i) note the updates provided in this report in relation to Governance, urgent 

decisions taken since the last LEP Board meeting and the Committees of 

the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership as set out. 

 

(ii) Approve that the LEP Committee currently called the Skills and 

Employment Advisory Panel reverts to its previous name the Lancashire 

Skills and Employment Board. 

 

(iii) Approve the appointment of Russell McGrath, Rory O'Neill, Rommany 

Jenkins and Anthony Attard to fill four of the five vacancies on the LEP 

Innovation Board (Committee of the LEP); and 

 

(iv) Authorise the Company Secretary (or their representative) in consultation 

with the Interim LEP Chief Executive Officer to implement any changes to 

the Lancashire LEP Local Assurance Framework should the above 

recommendations be approved. 

 

 

Background and Advice  

 

This is a standing report which provides an update on governance issues and 

meetings of committees of the LEP since the last inquorate Board meeting on 13 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk


 

September 2022 in accordance with the LEP Assurance Framework, publicly available 

on the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership website: 

https://lancashirelep.co.uk/about/policies/ 

 

Change to LEP Committee Name 

 

At the LEP Skills and Employment Advisory Panel (LEP Committee) meeting held on 

8th December 2022 the Committee, in light of Skills Advisory Panel changes made by 

the Department for Education, agreed to recommend to the LEP Board that the name 

of the committee revert back to the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board.  This 

recommendation is included in this report. 

 

Current LEP Committee Vacancies / Appointments 

 

Vacancies 

 

 There are currently two vacancies for Committee Members on the LEP 

Enterprise Zone Governance Committee. 

 There are five vacancies on the LEP Innovation Board, it is proposed to fill four 

of these vacancies as set out below. 

 

Since the LEP Innovation Board met on 5th September 2022, three vacancies have 

arisen due to changing roles and time commitments of existing Board members. In 

two of these cases, a recommendation for a new board member was made by the 

outgoing board member and in other cases recommendations were sou
[...]
nce and Committees Report - December 2022
	12 Growing Places Report – Updated Fleetwood FRP Ltd - Heads of Terms
	Appendix A

	13 Growing Places Report - Holmes Mill Properties Ltd - Heads of Terms
	Appenix A




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership





Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 at 4.30 pm at the Teams Virtual Meeting - Teams
Present
	Debbie Francis OBE (Chair)


	Graham Baldwin
Miranda Barker OBE

Councillor Alyson Barnes

Ann Dean MBE DL

	Kam Kothia OBE DL
County Councillor Aidy Riggott

Alison Robinson



In Attendance
	Paul Evans, Assistant Director Area Lead, BEIS

Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director, Blackpool Council

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of Skills and Employment Partnership

Hannah Lysons, Democratic Services Officer (Companies), Lancashire County Council

Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), Lancashire County Council

Joanna O'Donnell, Project Manager (Skills Bootcamps)


	Anne-Marie Parkinson, Head of LEP Coordination, LEP

Angie Ridgwell, Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, Lancashire County Council
Sue Roberts, Commercial and Business Support Manager, LEP

Laura Sales, Director of Corporate Services and Company Secretary, Lancashire County Council
Andy Walker
, Interim LEP Chief Executive



<AI1>

	1.  
	Welcome and Apologies for Absence


	
	The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ivan Taylor, Mark Rawstron and Mick Gornall.




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2022


	
	Resolved:  The minutes of the Board meeting held on 13th September 2022 were approved as an accurate record.




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Matters Arising


	
	The Chair provided an update on the item regarding the expiry of Directors Fixed Terms which was presented to the 13th September 2022 Board meeting.

It was proposed and approved that the terms for Directors Ann Dean and Mick Gornall be extended for a further period of up to 2 years in order to provide continuity.

Resolved:  The Board approved the extension of the term of office for Directors Ann Dean and Mick Gornall for a further period of up to 2 years.




</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Declarations of Interest


	
	There were no declarations of interest were made at this point of the meeting.

The Chair requested that on future Board agendas that Board Members current list of declared interest is shared to review on an ongoing basis as well as declare any individual declarations in relation to specific agenda items at each meeting.

Action Point: Andy Milroy to include a link to Board Members Registers of Interest on each meeting agenda for review.




</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Lancashire 2050


	
	Andy Walker, Acting Chief Executive, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, presented a report (circulated) on the publication of the Lancashire 2050 framework and how the LEP and partners can influence, focus and drive this programme of work moving forward.

The Lancashire 2050 framework is both bold and strategic, creating a framework so that:

•
Lancashire competes better for its share of resources and investment

•
Lancashire's public, private and voluntary sectors collaborate better

•
Lancashire has a strong and clear voice

•
Lancashire has rich, meaningful and strategic dialogue with central government

Comments and questions were as follows:

Thanks were given to those who attended the Lancashire 2050 launch event an helped to make it a success. As well as this, thanks were given to those involved in the creation of the framework and the effort which had been put in to build a workable and aspirational document which will serve to benefit the county.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board noted the report as presented.




</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Chief Executive's Update and Business Planning 23/24


	
	Andy Walker presented a report and presentation to the Board which outlined updates on progress within key LEP initiatives.

The key points were as follows:

The mid-year reviews by the Communities and Local Growth Team have given the LEP continued endorsement for its delivery and composition. As well as this there is a requirement to make the 22/23 Business Plan available on the website and this is being actioned

The feasibility study on an Innovation Hub at Samlesbury to complement the National Cyber Force investment has now been completed and a draft final report has been received from Plexal. This will be reviewed by the project steering group in January of 2023 and then it will be brought back to the informal or main LEP meeting in the new year.

LEP Board members have an invitation to the Convention of the North even which is taking place on the 25th January at Manchester Central. Tickets to this event are limited, and capacity issues have been raised, therefore if people wish to attend it is preferred that this is done on a nomination basis. Tickets are secured through a previously circulated self-service link.

With regards to business planning for 2023/24, it was suggested that in order for the Board to focus down activity on a smaller number of priorities, that at the next informal meeting, a face to face workshop be held to determine the business plan and budget for the LEP ahead of the 1st April 2023

It was noted that 3 of 6 sector action plans have been completed and received, and that the recommendations from these action plans are looking into being implemented and the resources needed in order to take these forward. A further update was provided from the Board on the status of the outstanding 3 sector action plans.

Comments and questions were as follows:

It was suggested, with reference to the Plexal report, that this be circulated prior to the report being brought to the next Board meeting so that members can feed in any observations and prepare answers to questions.

Action Point: Following review by the project steering group, Andy Walker to circulate the Plexal report to the Board for their consideration prior to the next Formal Board meeting.

It was suggested that an exploration of what is being done in other regions of the UK be conducted in order to understand how the Lancashire LEP can learn from the successes of other LEPs and Council Bodies, with relation to the ongoing sector action plans and the Lancashire 2050 framework.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board noted the report as presented, and the subsequent comments and questions which were raised.




</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	National Skills Fund: Skills Bootcamps


	
	Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub, and Joanna O'Donnell, Project Manager, Skills Bootcamps, presented a report (circulated) which provided an update on National Skills Fund: Skills Bootcamp and the ongoing progress this financial year, and future plans for the next financial year.

The key points were as follows:

Progress made this financial year:

· 146 learners enrolled on 12 Skills Bootcamp cohorts with another 16 cohorts due to run from January.

· 18 learners have subsequently completed the delivery stage and have been offered guaranteed interviews.

· 2 of those learners have been successful at interview.

· Due to success so far, a further £100,000 has been allocated from the Department for Education which has allowed an opportunity for a further 2 Skills Bootcamps: 15 in Cyber Security and 15 in Digital marketing to begin in January.

· Over 60 employers are aligning themselves with Skills Bootcamps and employer engagement is increasing.

· Quality Assurance visits took place with 4 providers and it was clear that employers were fully engaged with the programme. Introduction of Ofsted to the programme from April 2023 will be a continuation of these Quality Assurance processes.

Proposal for the next financial year:

· Potential providers have submitted pipeline forms which outline details of the programme they wish to undertake.

· These have been collated and submitted to the Department for Education to form the proposal for extending Skills Bootcamps into a wider range of delivery areas for 2023/24.

· Expecting to hear from the Department for Education in January with regards to the grant amount based off the submitted proposal.

Comments and questions were as follows:

It was queried how the LEP Board can help to support this project, and what can be done to market it. It was discussed that providers of the Skills Bootcamps have a great level of social media networking, which is endorsed by the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub through their own social media channels. It was noted that it is being looked into how to widen the marketing of Skills Bootcamps though different types of media, and that this is something that is ongoing. It was further note that if there were any ideas from members as to how better to market Skills Bootcamps so that it reaches the desired audiences, then this should be discussed.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

(i) Noted the progress in 2022/23 and the additional allocation of funds from the DfE in-year.
(ii) Considered the opportunities available to secure grant funds for further Skills Bootcamp delivery in Lancashire in 2023/24 and supported the acceptance of grant funds should the application to DfE be successful, with delegation to the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer to review and agree the grant funding offer and terms and conditions, and give due consideration to any procurement considerations and agree and enter into any legal agreements required to protect the interests of the LEP. 
(iii) Should further grant funds be approved and accepted, supported the extension to contracts for the Project Manager and Project Officer, with delegation to the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer for approval subject to advice from HR.




</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	LEP Governance and Committees Report - December 2022


	
	Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), presented a report (circulated) containing Governance and Committee meeting updates since the last Board meeting held on 13 September 2022, including recommendations for approval by the Board.

Comments and questions were as follows:

Clarification was provided with regard to the reason that the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel had requested to revert back to their previous name of Lancashire Skills and Employment Board. Dr Michele Lawty-Jones confirmed that this change is to do with a shift in the Department for Education's policy in this area and the change was to better align the committee with this policy, and to better represent the work done by that committee.

It was noted that the nominations for the Innovation Board were positive in that they were broad in the areas of business that they represented, and thanks were given to those involved in the recruitment process for their effort.

The Board requested an update on the dormancy status of the company. Andy Walker confirmed that there are ongoing legal and accountancy discussions with regards to this, with it proposed that a report, including the independent advice received, be presented to the next LEP Board meeting scheduled for March 2023.

Action Point: Andy Walker to provide a report, including the independent advice received, regarding the dormancy status of the company to the next LEP Board meeting scheduled for March 2023.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

(i) Noted the updates provided in this report in relation to Governance, urgent decisions taken since the last LEP Board meeting, and the Committees of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership as they were presented.
(ii) Approved that the LEP Committee currently called the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel reverts to its previous name the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board.
(iii) Approved the appointment of Russell McGrath, Rory O'Neill, Rommany Jenkins and Anthony Attard to fill four of the five vacancies on the LEP Innovation Board; and
(iv) Authorised the Company Secretary (or their representative) in consultation with the Interim LEP Chief Executive Officer to implement any changes to the Lancashire LEP Local Assurance Framework as the above have been approved.




</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Any Other Business


	
	Andy Walker confirmed that the standard Programme Report providing updates on the various LEP work areas where will be circulated for information via email to Board Members.




</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Date of Next Meeting and Programme of Meetings for 2023/24


	
	Resolved: It was noted that the next Informal meeting of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership board is scheduled to take place on 13 February 2023 as an in-person meeting.

The next Formal meeting of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board is scheduled to take place on 21 March 2023 at 4:30pm. It was discussed that this meeting may take place as a Virtual Meeting.

The Board noted the previously circulated 2023/24 Programme of Meetings which are as follows:

· Tuesday 20th June 2023 – 4:30pm – Virtual meeting on Microsoft Teams

· Tuesday 19th September 2023 – 4:30pm – In person meeting – venue TBC.

· Tuesday 19th December 2023 – 4:30pm – Virtual meeting on Microsoft Teams

· Tuesday 19th March 2024 – 4:30pm – In person meeting – venue TBC.




</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Exclusion of the Press and Public


	
	Resolved: That the meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining agenda items as they contained information defined as confidential or exempt in accordance with the relevant paragraph in Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.




</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Growing Places Report – Updated Fleetwood FRP Ltd - Heads of Terms


	
	Sue Roberts, Commercial and Business Support Manager, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, presented a private and confidential report (circulated) on the updated Heads of Terms for Fleetwood FRP Ltd.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board considered and approved the recommendations as presented in the report.




</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	Growing Places Report - Holmes Mill Properties Ltd - Heads of Terms


	
	Sue Roberts presented a private and confidential report (circulated) on the updated Heads of Terms for Holmes Mill Properties Ltd.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board considered and approved the recommendations as presented in the report.




</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

7

[image: image1.jpg]